

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

MASTEC NORTH AMERICA, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 488, AFL-  
CIO

Case 34-CA-090246

---

**RESPONDENT MASTEC, NORTH AMERICA INC.'S**  
**INITIAL BRIEF TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

Eric P. Simon  
Daniel D. Schudroff  
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
666 Third Avenue, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STANDARDS APPLIED TO WORK RULES UNDER THE NLRA ..... 3

III. RESPONDENT’S MAINTENANCE OF THE OPTIONAL DRP DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NLRA ..... 3

    A. FACTS PERTAINING TO DRP ..... 4

    B. ARGUMENT PERTAINING TO LEGALITY OF DRP ..... 5

        1. The Validity of Respondent’s DRP Must Be Determined Under the FAA and Not Under *D.R. Horton* or the NLRA..... 6

        2. Following Supreme Court Precedent, The Fifth Circuit Correctly Set Aside the Board’s *D.R. Horton* Decision and Order ..... 9

        3. Given Supreme Court Decisions Interpreting the FAA, and Appellate Court Decisions Rejecting *D.R. Horton*, There Are No Reasonable Grounds for Finding Merit in the General Counsel’s Complaint ..... 12

        4. MasTec’s Opt-Out Provison in the DRP Distinguishes it From *D.R. Horton* and *Murphy Oil*. ..... 13

IV. RESPONDENT’S MAINTENANCE OF ITS TAPE RECORDING POLICY IS LAWFUL BECAUSE MASTEC HAS A LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN LIMITING SECRET RECORDINGS ..... 17

V. RESPONDENT’S RULE PROHIBITING “ABUSIVE, THREATENING OR DEROGATORY LANGUAGE” CANNOT REASONABLY BE CONSTRUED AS PROHIBITING SECTION 7 ACTIVITY ..... 22

VI. CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	8
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transport. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Appelbaum v. Auto-Nation Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1396585 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	6, 9, 12, 15
<i>Black v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 10-cv-848, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99428 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011).....	15
<i>Bloomington, Inc.</i> , 31-CA-071281, 2013 NLRB LEXIS 460 (June 25, 2013) .....	15
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 19-CA-90932, 2014 NLRB LEXIS 365 (May 15, 2014) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Citicorp Credit Services</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00062-BLW, 2013 WL 645942 (D. Idaho Feb. 21, 2013).....	12
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 216 Cal.App.4th 1302, 157 Cal.Rptr.3d 779 (6th Dist. 2013), review granted and opinion superseded by 307 P.3d 877, 161 Cal.Rptr.3d 699 (Cal. 2013) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-0514, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52811 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2012).....	16
<i>Caesars Entertainment</i> 28-CA-60841, 2012 NLRB LEXIS 134 (Mar. 20, 2012).....	11
<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4754726 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	11
<i>Cilluffo v. Central Refrigerated Services</i> , 2012 WL 8523507 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	11

<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	8
<i>Clerk v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , 09-cv-05117, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7978 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010).....	15
<i>Cohen v. UBS Financial Services</i> , 2012 WL 6041634 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Cohn v. Ritz Transportation Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1577295 (D. Nev. 2014) .....	11
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Cunningham v. Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3233211 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	11
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) .....	passim
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	passim
<i>Delock v. Securitas Security Services USA</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 784 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....	11
<i>Dixon v. NBC Universal Media, LLC</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Fiesta Hotel Corp. d/b/a Palms Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005) .....	23
<i>Fimby-Christensen v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6158040, 21 Wage & Hour Cas.2d (BNA) 1600 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	11
<i>First Student</i> , 34-CA-12705, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 214 (May 4, 2011) .....	24
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65 (2011) .....	17
<i>Fluke v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 08-cv-5776, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43231 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2009).....	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8, 10

<i>Goss v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5872277 (1st Dist. Oct 31, 2013).....	11
<i>Grant v. Convergys Corp.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-496, 2013 WL 781898 (E.D. Mo. 2013), cert. for interlocutory appeal 2013 WL 1342985 (E.D. Mo. 2013), appeal dismissed No. 13-2094 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Green v. Zachry Industries Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.2d---2014 WL 1232413 (W.D. Va. 2014).....	11
<i>Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-779-bbc, 2012 WL 1242318 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 16, 2012), reconsideration denied 2014 WL 291941 (W.D. Wisc. 2014) .....	12
<i>Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 05-CA-033158, 2013 NLRB LEXIS 583 (Aug. 30, 2013), <i>adopted by Board without exceptions</i> 2013 NLRB LEXIS 674 (Oct. 29, 2013).....	21
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001) .....	16
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348, 327 P.3d 129, 173 Cal. Rptr.3d 289 (Cal. Jun 23, 2014) .....	11
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Express Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	11
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale's Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Karl Knauz Motors d/b/a Knauz BMW</i> , 358 NLRB No. 164 (2012) .....	25
<i>KPMG, LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	7
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Financial Services</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2308(BSJ)(JLC), 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012) .....	11
<i>Leos v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 217 Cal.App.4th 473, 158 Cal.Rptr.3d 384 (2nd. Dist. 2013), review granted and opinion superseded by 307 P.3d 878, 161 Cal.Rptr.3d 699 (Cal. 2013) .....	11
<i>Lloyd v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4828588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Long v. BDP International Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 832 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	11

<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Marley v. Macy's South</i> , 05-cv-227 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43891 (S.D. Ga. 2007).....	15
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	6
<i>MasTec Services Company, Inc.</i> , 16-CA-86102, 2013 NLRB LEXIS 393 (June 3, 2013) .....	16
<i>Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 2013 WL 3460052, 20 Wage & Hour Cas.2d (BNA) 1807 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	11
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal.2012).....	11
<i>Murphy Oil USA Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal.App.4th 1115, 144 Cal.Rptr.3d 198 (1st Dist. Jul 18, 2012).....	11
<i>Outland v. Macy's Department Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 164419 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. Jan 16, 2013) .....	11
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Palmer v. Convergys Corp.</i> , No. 7:10-CV-145, 2012 WL 425256 (M.D.Ga. Feb. 9, 2012) .....	11
<i>Prof. Elec. Contractors of Conn., Inc.</i> , 34-CA-071532, 2014 NLRB LEXIS 427 (June 4, 2014) .....	20
<i>Reyes v. Liberman Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 208 Cal.App.4th 1537, 146 Cal.Rptr.3d 616 (2nd Dist. 2012), review granted and opinion superseded by 288 P.3d 1287, 149 Cal.Rptr.3d 675 (Cal. 2012) .....	11
<i>Richards v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 734 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11

<i>Rivera v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6230604 (4th Dist. Nov 26, 2013).....	11
<i>Ryan v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 559 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 21, 2013).....	11
<i>Siy v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 37879 (D. Nev. 2014).....	11
<i>Southern Maryland Hospital Center</i> , 293 NLRB 1209 (1989).....	24
<i>Spears v. Mid-America Waffles, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2568157 (D. Kan. 2012).....	11
<i>Stephen's Media d/b/a Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> 356 NLRB No. 63 (2011), <i>enfd.</i> 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	7
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Sylvester v. Wintrust Financial Corp.</i> , No. 12-C-01899, 2013 WL 5433593 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	11
<i>Teimouri v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2006815 (4th Dist. May 14, 2013).....	11
<i>Torres v. United Healthcare Services</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 368 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), appeal withdrawn 13-707 (2d Cir. Feb 27, 2014).....	11
<i>Tradesmen Int'l</i> , 338 NLRB 460 (2002).....	24
<i>Truly Nolen of America v. Superior Court</i> , 208 Cal.App.4th 487, 145 Cal.Rptr.3d 432 (4th Dist. Aug 09, 2012).....	11
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) <i>cert denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 2886 (June 30, 2014).....	11
<i>Whole Foods Market</i> , 13-CA-103533, 2013 NLRB LEXIS 677 (Oct. 30, 2013).....	18, 19, 20
<i>WVIT, Inc. v. Gray</i> , No. 950547689, 1997 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2745 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 8, 1997).....	22

*Zabelny v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 67638, 21 Wage & Hour Cas.2d (BNA) 1556 (D. Nev. Jan 08, 2014) .....11

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.* .....5  
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....7  
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....8  
The National Labor Relations Act ..... passim
